interest rate risk models, including prepayment behaviors and repricing spreads for assets in addition to attrition and repricing
rates for liabilities.  Assumptions are primarily derived from behavior studies of the Company’s historical client base and are
continually refined.  Modeling the sensitivity of NII and EVE to changes in market interest rates is highly dependent on the
assumptions incorporated into the modeling process.

Non-maturity deposit modeling is particularly dependent on the assumption for repricing sensitivity known as a beta.  Beta is
the amount by which First Financial’s interest bearing non-maturity deposit rates will increase when short-term interest rates
rise.  The Company utilized a weighted average deposit beta of 42% in its interest rate risk modeling as of December 31, 2023.
First Financial also includes an assumption for the migration of non-maturity deposit balances into CDs for all upward rate
scenarios beginning with the +100 BP scenario, thereby increasing deposit costs and reducing asset sensitivity.

Presented below is the estimated impact on First Financial’s NII and EVE as of December 31, 2023, assuming immediate,
parallel shifts in interest rates:

Table 18 • Rate Change Impact on NII and EVE
% Change from base case for

 immediate parallel changes in rates
-100 BP +100 BP +200 BP

NII - Year 1 (6.45)% 3.12% 4.78%
NII - Year 2 (6.10)% 2.49% 3.39%
EVE (2.09)% 1.20% 2.39%

“Risk-neutral” refers to the absence of a strong bias toward either asset or liability sensitivity.  “Asset sensitivity” is when a
company's interest-earning assets reprice more quickly or in greater quantities than interest-bearing liabilities.  Conversely,
“liability sensitivity” is when a company's interest-bearing liabilities reprice more quickly or in greater quantities than interest-
earning assets.  In a rising interest rate environment, asset sensitivity results in higher net interest income while liability
sensitivity results in lower net interest income.  In a declining interest rate environment, asset sensitivity results in lower net